

Montebello Unified School District 2021-2022 School Year Chromebook Parent/Student Agreement

Student ID Number:
Phone Number:
Date Issued:

Return Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Chromebook Equipment Information

	Serial Number	MUSD Inventory No.	Value
Chromebook			\$ 365.00
Charger			\$ 35.00
Charging Cord			\$ 10.00
Protective Cover			\$ 38.00
1 <sup>st</sup> non-intentional damage			\$ 0.00
2 <sup>nd</sup> non-intentional damage			\$ 35.00
Hot Spot			\$20 per
			month, up to
			12 months

The Montebello Unified School District ("MUSD" or "District") agrees to loan its Chromebook, Charger, and charging cord ("Chromebook Equipment" to (Student Name

\_\_\_\_\_\_, (Student ID#)\_\_\_\_\_\_to utilize at school and/or offsite solely for educational purposes, including but not limited to, completing homework and projects, accessing instructional materials and content, and communicating with District teachers and staff, etc. Use of Chromebook Equipment is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement as well as applicable law, Board Policy and Administrative Regulations.

The use of MUSD technology or network services is a privilege, not a right, and inappropriate, unauthorized, and/or unacceptable use will result in the District restricting, limiting or cancelling a user's access to any MUSD technology or network related service or tool(s). Additionally, inappropriate, unauthorized, and/or unacceptable use may lead to disciplinary and/or legal action, including, but not limited to suspension, expulsion, or dismissal from school and/or criminal prosecution by the relevant law enforcement agency.

The Chromebook Equipment shall not to be used by \_\_\_\_\_(Student name) to store or transmit information or materials unrelated to the District's educational program. \_\_\_\_\_(Student name) shall be the sole authorized user of the Chromebook Equipment.

The Chromebook Equipment shall be returned to the school at the end of the lease before the last day of the academic year or prior to withdrawing from MUSD. Failure to return each item of the Chromebook Equipment may result in a fee being charged to the Student's Parent/Guardian as necessary.

If the Chromebook Equipment is lost, stolen, inoperable or damaged while in Student's possession, custody or control, Parent/Guardian may be responsible for the replacement or repair fees thereof, up the value of the Chromebook Equipment listed above, if Parent/Guardian knows of the status of the Chromebook Equipment and fails to timely report that to the relevant school administration immediately.

Student/Parent/Guardian may not install or modify any software, program and/or application to the Chromebook unless authorized in writing by the District Superintendent of Schools or designee. Any included software to the Chromebook may be used only in accordance with the applicable license(s), and accordingly, Student/Parent/Guardian must comply with the terms of such license(s).

Users maintain no expectation of privacy in the contents stored electronically on the Chromebook and the District reserves the right to search the Chromebook at any time in accordance with the law, Board Policy and Administrative Regulation.

The District maintains no responsibility for any computer or electronic virus that may be transferred to or from the Chromebook and Student/Parent/Guardian agrees to use his/her best efforts to ensure that the Chromebook is not damaged or rendered inoperable by any such computer or electronic virus while in Student/Parent/Guardian's possession, custody or control.

Parent/Guardian/Student agree to hold the District harmless for any liability, damage to person or property, or legal claims that may arise from the acts or omissions while Student/Parent/Guardian possesses/uses/controls the Chromebook Equipment, or from any acts of any officer, agent, or employee of Parent/Guardian and Student while Student/Parent/Guardian possesses/uses/controls the Chromebook Equipment.

The District makes no guarantees about the quality of the services/information provided and holds no responsibility regarding the accuracy of the information obtained through user access given that any statement, accessible on the computer network or the Internet, is understood to be the author's individual point of view and not that of the District's network are to be borne by the user.

The District reserves the right to amend the Chromebook policy at any time without prior notice and to take actions not expressly addressed in this policy as the District, in its discretion, may deem appropriate.

By signing below, Student and Parent/Guardian acknowledge and agree to the terms of the Agreement and the MUSD Ethical and Acceptable Use Policy found in <u>http://www.montebello.k12.ca.us/MUSD ETHICAL AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY.</u> Student and Parent/Guardian agree and acknowledge to protect and safeguard the Chromebook Equipment to the District in substantially the same condition, minus reasonable wear or tear, by the Return Date.

Student Signature:	Date:
Parent/Guardian Signature:	Date: